Morphology, Surface Structure, and Elastic Properties of PBT-Based
Copolyesters with PEO-b-PEB-b-PEO Triblock Copolymer Soft
Segments
Holger Schmalz,† Viola van Guldener,‡ Wouter Gabrie1 lse,‡ Ronald Lange,*,‡,§ and
Volker Abetz*,†
Makromolekulare Chemie II, Universität Bayreuth, 95440 Bayreuth, Germany, and
DSM Research, P.O. Box 18, 6160 MD Geleen, The Netherlands
Received November 15, 2001

preload of 1 N without applying a holding time between the
cycles in order to reduce relaxation phenomena. Cyclic mea-
surements were performed for 100 and 500% strain and were
repeated three times. The geometry of test specimens was
based on ISO 37:1994. Samples were pressed into plates by
compression-molding between PTFE sheets at 240 °C for 5 min
followed by cooling to room temperature (ca. -20 K/min). All
samples were allowed to acclimatize at room temperature (23
°C) under a relative air humidity of 50% for 1 day.
Figure 1. Structure of copolyesters with PEO-b-PEB-b-PEO
soft segments.
Table 1. Composition of Copolyesters
w(PBT) [%] xHS
a lHS
b soft segment
PBT1000/50 50 0.837 6.1 PTMO
PBT45-1000 45 0.954 21.8 PEO18PEB64PEO18
5.6
PBT40-1000 40 0.944 17.9 PEO18PEB64PEO18
5.6
PBT35-1000 35 0.932 14.7 PEO18PEB64PEO18
5.6
PBT30-1000 30 0.916 11.9 PEO18PEB64PEO18
5.6
PBT25-1000 25 0.894 9.5 PEO18PEB64PEO18
5.6
PBT20-1000 20 0.864 7.4 PEO18PEB64PEO18
5.6
PBT40-1380 40 0.951 20.2 PEO22PEB56PEO22
6.4
PBT30-1380 30 0.925 13.4 PEO22PEB56PEO22
6.4
PBT20-1380 20 0.878 8.2 PEO22PEB56PEO22
6.4
a Mole fraction of hard segment (PBT). b Average segment
length of the hard segment calculated according to lHS )
1/(1 - xHS).